No. 46696-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

VS.

JeremyBakke,

Appellant.

Clark County Superior Court Cause No. 13-1-02265-6
The Honorable Judge Gregory Gonzales

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund Manek R. Mistry Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND& MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490 Olympia, WA98507 (360) 339-4870 backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF | CONTENTSi |
|-----------|---|
| TABLE OF | AUTHORITIESii |
| ISSUES AN | ND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1 |
| STATEME | NT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 3 |
| ARGUMEN | NT 6 |
| I. | Mr. Bakke's convictions were entered in violation of his state constitutional right to a jury trial |
| II. | The trial court violated Mr. Bakke's right to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment and Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 by allowing him to be restrained at trial in the absence of an "impelling necessity." |
| | A. The judge failed to hold a hearing or to consider less restrictive alternatives prior to requiring Mr. Bakke to appear in restraints with only one hand free |
| CONCLUS | ION14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL CASES | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975) | | | | |
| Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) 9 | | | | |
| WASHINGTON STATE CASES | | | | |
| City of Pasco v. Mace, 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) | | | | |
| Dellen Wood Products, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus., 179 Wn. App. 601, 319 P.3d 847 (2014) review denied, 180 Wn.2d 1023, 328 P.3d 902 (2014) | | | | |
| In re Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) | | | | |
| Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938) 8, 9 | | | | |
| LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC, 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014) | | | | |
| Matter of James, 96 Wn.2d 847, 640 P.2d 18 (1982) | | | | |
| State v. Damon, 144 Wn.2d 686, 25 P.3d 418 (2001) | | | | |
| State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) 10, 11, 12, 13 | | | | |
| State v. Hartzog, 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981) | | | | |
| State v. Hos, 154 Wn. App. 238, 225 P.3d 389 (2010) | | | | |
| State v. Robinson, 172 Wn.2d 783, 263 P.3d 1233 (2011) | | | | |
| State v. Stegall, 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994) | | | | |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV |
|---------------------------|
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 21 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 |
| Other Authorities |
| RAP 2.5 |
